Net Assets 229,391 223,997 213,453 208,059

Current Assets 127,612 122,218 20,501 19,473

Current Liabilities 108,135 108,135 27,502 31,868

Total Borrowings1 186,786 186,786 19,300 19,300

Cash and cash equivalents 58,174 52,780 1,028 –

Treasury Shares (’000) 9,244 9,244 9,244 9,244

Subsidiary Holdings (’000) – – – –

Number of shares (net of

Treasury Shares and

Subsidiary Holdings) (’000) 688,708 619,837 688,708 619,837

Financial Ratios

NA per Share5 (cents) 32.61 35.36 30.99 33.57

Earnings per Share (cents) 0.03 0.03 (0.78) (0.87)

Gearing (%)2 83.16 85.21 9.04 9.28

Gearing (net of cash) (%)3 57.26 61.13 8.56 9.28

Current Ratio (times)4 1.18 1.13 0.75 0.61

12

(iii) On-Market Purchases of Shares of up to 10% of its issued Shares with 5%

financed out of profits and 5% financed out of capital and subsequently held as

treasury shares

Group Company

Before

Share

Buyback

After

Share

Buyback

Before

Share

Buyback

After

Share

Buyback

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

As at 30 April 2023

Shareholders’ Funds 224,597 220,070 213,453 208,926

Net Assets 229,391 224,864 213,453 208,926

Current Assets 127,612 123,085 20,501 19,473

Current Liabilities 108,135 108,135 27,502 31,001

Total Borrowings1 186,786 186,786 19,300 19,300

Cash & cash equivalents 58,174 53,647 1,028 –

Treasury Shares (’000) 9,244 69,795 9,244 69,795

Subsidiary Holdings (’000) – – – –

Number of shares (net of

Treasury Shares and

Subsidiary Holdings) (’000) 688,708 628,157 688,708 628,157

Financial Ratios

NA per Share5 (cents) 32.61 35.03 30.99 33.26

Earnings per Share (cents) 0.03 0.03 (0.78) (0.86)

Gearing (%)2 83.16 84.88 9.04 9.24

Gearing (net of cash) (%)3 57.26 60.50 8.56 9.24

Current Ratio (times)4 1.18 1.14 0.75 0.63

13

(iv) Off-Market Purchases of Shares of up to 10% of its issued Shares with 5%

financed out of profits and 5% financed out of capital and subsequently held as

treasury shares

Group Company

Before

Share

Buyback

After

Share

Buyback

Before

Share

Buyback

After

Share

Buyback

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

As at 30 April 2023

Shareholders’ Funds 224,597 219,855 213,453 208,711

Net Assets 229,391 224,649 213,453 208,711

Current Assets 127,612 122,870 20,501 19,473

Current Liabilities 108,135 108,135 27,502 31,216

Total Borrowings1 186,786 186,786 19,300 19,300

Cash and cash equivalents 58,174 53,432 1,028 –

Treasury Shares (’000) 9,244 69,795 9,244 69,795

Subsidiary Holdings (’000) – – – –

Number of shares (net of

Treasury Shares and

Subsidiary Holdings) (’000) 688,708 628,157 688,708 628,157

Financial Ratios

NA per Share5 (cents) 32.61 35.00 30.99 33.23

Earnings per Share (cents) 0.03 0.03 (0.78) (0.86)

Gearing (%)2 83.16 84.96 9.04 9.25

Gearing (net of cash) (%)3 57.26 60.06 8.56 9.25

Current Ratio (times)4 1.18 1.14 0.75 0.62

Notes:–

(1) Total borrowings comprise liabilities arising from borrowings from banks and other financial institutions

and outstanding debt securities.

(2) Gearing is computed based on the ratio of total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds.

(3) Gearing (net of cash) is computed based on the ratio of total borrowings after deducting cash and cash